Reservation of Land and Declaration that the Reserve be Part of the Lake Middleton Recreation Reserve

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director-General of Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for recreation purposes, and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, declares the said reserve to form part of the Lake Middleton Recreation Reserve.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-WAITAKI COUNTY

6.9808 hectares, more or less, being Section 1, Block VII, Campbell Survey District. S.O. Plan 16711.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of August 1980.

G. McMILLAN. Assistant Director-General of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/2/204; D.O. 8/16/86)

Transfer of Unformed Legal Road in the Town of Collingwood, Situated in Block XV, Pakawau Survey District Golden Bay County

PURSUANT to section 323 of the Local Government Act 1974. and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Commissioner of Crown Lands, hereby declares that the land, described in the Schedule hereto, has been transferred to the Crown by the Golden Bay County Council pursuant to the said section 323, and the said land shall be deemed to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-GOLDEN BAY COUNTY

445 square metres, more or less, being unformed legal road adjoining or passing through Section 208 and part Sections 97, 209, and 397, Town of Collingwood, marked B on S.O.

Plan 12706.

100 square metres, more or less, being unformed legal road adjoining or passing through part Sections 95 and 399, Town of Collingwood; marked D on S.O. Plan 12706.

60 square metres, more or less, being unformed legal road adjoining or passing through part Sections 202 and 397, Town of Collingwood; marked F on S.O. Plan 12706.

All situated in Block XV, Pakawau Survey District.

Dated at Nelson this 21st day of August 1980.

G. E. ROWAN, Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/678; D.O. 14/93/1)

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Ashburton Borough Council of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Ashburton Borough Council of the reserve for local purpose (municipal purposes), described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—ASHBURTON BOROUGH

145 square metres, more or less, being Section 1276, Town of Ashburton (formerly part Reserve 769), situated in Block XIII, Ashburton Survey District. S.O. Plan 15115. All certificate of title 482/215.

Dated at Christchurch this 31st day of July 1980.

B. K. SLY, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 11/37/1, 6/1/685; D.O. 8/5/131)

Vesting a Reserve in the Ashburton County Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby vests the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, in the Ashburton County Council, in trust for local purpose (municipal purposes).

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT-ASHBURTON BOROUGH

145 square metres, more or less, being Section 1276, Town of Ashburton (formerly part Reserve 769), situated in Block XIII, Ashburton Survey District. S.O. Plan 15115. All certificate of title 482/215.

Dated at Christchurch this 31st day of July 1980.

B. K. SLY, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 11/37/1; D.O. 8/5/131)

Redefinition of Part of a Scenic Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands, hereby declares that the reserve for scenic purposes, as published in New Zealand Gazette, 2 November 1916, Vol. III, No. 124, page 3424, and described in the First Schedule hereto, has been redefined and is now described as shown in the Second Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-ROTORUA DISTRICT-PART MOUNT NGONGOTAHA SCENIC RESERVE

FIRST SCHEDULE

114.3235 hectares (282-2-00), more or less, being part Rotohokahoka D, Nth 6 Block, situated in Block IV, Horohoro and Block XVI, Rotorua Survey Districts, and part Rotohokahoka, F Block, situated in Block XVI, Rotorua Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1916, page 3424. S.O. Plan 15569.

SECOND SCHEDULE

112.4444 hectares, more or less, being part Rotohokahoka D. Nth 6 Block, situated in Blocks XVI, Rotorua and Block IV, Horohoro Survey Districts. M.L. Plan 8735. (Formerly part New Zealand Gazette, 1916, page 3424).

1.0117 hectares, more or less, being part Rotohokahoka F Block, situated in Block XVI, Rotorua Survey District. S.O. Plan 15569. (Formerly part New Zealand Gazette, 1916, page 3424).

page 3424).

Dated at Hamilton this 21st day of August 1980.

G. L. VENDT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/3/83; D.O. 13/12)

Authorisation of the Exchange of Part of a Reserve for Other Land

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby authorises the exchange of that part of the scenic reserve, described in the First Schedule hereto, for the land, described in the Second Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-WAIMEA COUNTY FIRST SCHEDULE

Part Longford Scenic Reserve

12.1110 hectares, more or less, being Sections 141 and 142 (formerly parts of Section 9), Block II, Tutaki Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazettes, 1970, page 2198, and 1979, page 2757. S.O. Plan 12702.

SECOND SCHEDULE

3.4583 hectares, more or less, being Lot 2, D.P. 10551 (formerly part of part Section 132), situated in Block II, Tutaki Survey District. Part certificate of title 4B/608.

Dated at Nelson this 28th day of August 1980.

R. G. C. WRATT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/3/27; D.O. 13/124)

Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a local purpose (site for a public hall) reserve, over the land described in the Schedule hereto.